Voith Quotation No. 592-9232JB,
Revision No. 1
February 16, 1994

Page 1

ITEM 1.0 - ONE PRESSURE SCREEN, SIZE 25

Similar to Drawing No. D36-130028 for first stage approach flow screening.

OPERATING DATA:

Accepts BDSTPD:
Accepts % Consistency:
Accepts GPM:

Basket Open Area;

Slot Size:

Rotor Speed:

Motor Speed:

Motor Rating:

Feed Pressure (Max.):
Accepts Pressure {Min.):
Pressure Drop (Max.):
Number of Foils:

Seal Water (15 PSI| > Operating):

Amplitude (Max.):
Rotor Frequency:

1.1 - FEATURES:

74-200
5-.8%
1,546-5,235
4.6%

010" Type *VV*
212 RPM
900 RPM
75 HP

100 PSI

12 PSI

5-7 PSI

33

1.5 GPM r@y,.w&-
6 ortest

117 Hz

316L SS multiple staggered foil rotor providing gentle rotor pulsations with
low velocity basket throughput to produce high efficiency screening.

Body of welded construction with inlet, accept, and reject connections. All

wetted surfaces are solid 316L SS.

Separate vertical motor mounting stand with adjustable slide base.

Steel shaft with hardfaced 316L SS shaft sleeve.

Packed stuffing box.

Easily removable electropolished screen basket of 316L SS.

316L SS cover with 1.50 NPT lightweight reject valve. Cover is hinged to
housing to provide easy access for basket removal and screen inspection.



e s — e e R T LT T S L e

" VOITH SULZER

PAPERTECHNOLOGY

VERTICAL SCREEN SIZE 25
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
MANUAL
for
KIMBERLY CLARK CORP.
LEE, MA

VOITH SULZER JOB NO. 17989




vl nm..smm.*.\ el

CONTENTS

Screens - -

Certification Sh.eet |
Shipment of Equipment

Installation

General _
Scope of Dellvery
Foundations

Assembly

Piping

Electrical . o
Pre Start—up Checks

Opt:onal Accessorles
Pressure Gauge Options
Control Panel . :

Operation
Application
Operation
Start-up
Shutdown :
Operatlng Data

Periodic Malntenance
Lubrication

Packing

Belts :
Vibration AnaIySIS

Troubie Shootlnq P
Plugging of Screen Basket
‘Motor Overloadlng

Maintenance :
Replacing the Screen Basket
Removing Rotor

Packing . B
Replacing Packing Sleeve
Replacing Bearings
V-Belts and Sheaves
Mechanical Seal R
Safeunit Seal Water Momtor and Contro[ ,_

Spare and Repair Parts
Ordering Repair Parts
Recommended Spare Parts :

Assembly Drawing and Parts Llst
Bill of Materials
Assembly/Manufacturing Drawing

A . T T T e
jue i

NouhrwivO

R
[N

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

5.0
5.1
5.2

6.0
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

7.0
7.1
7.2

8.0



VOITH, INC.
2620 E. Glendale

I1.D.

PRESSURE SCREEN Appleton, WI 54915

Certification Sheet Tel (414) 731-7724
Telefax (414) 731-0240

CUSTOMER KIMBERLY CLARK CORP. SIZE & TYPE 25 PRESSURE SCREEN

ADDRESS (ORDER) LEE, MA CUST. DESIGNATION 18 P.M. HEADBOX SCREEN

ADDRESS { INSTALL) SAME SERIAL NO.(S)* 3014

CUST. ORDER NO. LGN-01376G VOITH JOB NO. 592-9232 / 17989

CUST. EQUIP. NO s » ORDER DATE __ 5-26-94
CERTIFIED BYMTITLE SENIOR DESIGN ENGINEER f

ALLEN HESSELMAN

INSTALLATION DWG._D36-130083 BSKT DWG. BSKT TYPE___WV P/N
STOCK TO BE HANDLED SOFTWOOD_& HARDWOOD CONSISTENCY_ .5-.8 %
% || FREENESS CSF THROUGHPUT_74-200 BDSTPD__ 1546-5235 GPM
H E pH VALUE 6.5-8.5 STOCK TEMP._ 130 °F IMPURITIES IN STOCK_ FILLER UP TO 35%
§ SCREEN FED BY_GOULDS 3405 12X14-14 SEAL TYPE_____ MECHANICAL SEAL
g ACCEPTS DISCH. TO HEADBOX - REJECTS DISCH. TO COUCH PIT
SCREEN PERF, DIA._N/A  IN. _N/A MM OPEN AREA 4.6 %
SLOT WIDTH .010 IN. .25 MM ROTOR DWG. D36-300006
ROTOR SPEED 218 ' RPM INLET ORIENTATION 0 DEGEEEE=H
WETTED PARTS: CAST 316 WELDED 316L

DRIVE BY_VOITH POWERBAND NO. & SIZE _({1) 3/5V2240 & (1) 4/5V2240 C.D._ 60.44
MOTOR SHEAVE 7__GR 11.8 0.D. BORE 3.375__ Kw_0.88 X 0.19

DRIVEN SHEAVE 7GR 50.0 0.D. BORE 4,000 KW _ 1.00 X 0.50
MOTOR BY _CUSTOMER FRAME _ 444TZ HP 75 RPM 900 VOLTS__ U460
PHASE 3 HERTZ 60 MOTOR SHAFT DIA.  3.375 KW_0.88 X 0.44

FURNISHED ONLY IF MARKED
[X] METAL TO METAL ACCEPTS FLANGE {ALASKAN) [X] ELECTROPOLISH {(ACCEPTS ONLY)
[X] ELECTRONIC PRESSURE TRANSMITTERS




	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4

