<u>ITEM 1.0 - ONE PRESSURE SCREEN, SIZE 25</u>

Similar to Drawing No. D36-130028 for first stage approach flow screening.

OPERATING DATA:

Accepts BDSTPD: 74-200 Accepts % Consistency: .5-.8% Accepts GPM: 1,546-5,235

Basket Open Area: 4.6%

Slot Size: .010" Type "VV"

Rotor Speed: 212 RPM Motor Speed: 900 RPM Motor Rating: 75 HP Feed Pressure (Max.): 100 PSI

Accepts Pressure (Min.): 12 PSI Pressure Drop (Max.): 5-7 PSI

Number of Foils: 33

Seal Water (15 PSI > Operating):

... GPM
.6" .021 psi peak topiah.
117 Hz
Besket drameter, un Amplitude (Max.):

Rotor Frequency:

<u>1.1 - FEATURES:</u>

316L SS multiple staggered foil rotor providing gentle rotor pulsations with low velocity basket throughput to produce high efficiency screening.

Body of welded construction with inlet, accept, and reject connections. All wetted surfaces are solid 316L SS.

Separate vertical motor mounting stand with adjustable slide base.

Steel shaft with hardfaced 316L SS shaft sleeve.

Packed stuffing box.

Easily removable electropolished screen basket of 316L SS.

316L SS cover with 1.50 NPT lightweight reject valve. Cover is hinged to housing to provide easy access for basket removal and screen inspection. VERTICAL SCREEN SIZE 25
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
MANUAL
for
KIMBERLY CLARK CORP.
LEE, MA

VOITH SULZER JOB NO. 17989

CONTENTS

	•		• ;	1771 M		
	· ·	Screens		JA (45)		
1. P						
Certification Sh	eet					Α
Shipment of Ed						В
ompinom or Lo						U
Installation)			Digital Africa (Control of Control of Contro		4.0
<u>Installation</u> General	: !		20			1.0
						1.1
Scope of Delive	ery					1.2
Foundations	: ! :		100			1.3
Assembly	i :					1.4
Piping	4.7				•	1.5
Electrical						1.6
Pre Start-up C	hecks					1.7
. 1	; ·					
Optional Acces	<u>sories</u>					2.0
Pressure Gaug	e Options	; - 4# 연원				2.1
Control Panel	;					2.2
And the second			1			
Operation			46 to 1		e.	3.0
Application						3.1
Operation			tion ali			3.2
Start-up			70 PA 170 Q			3.3
Shutdown						3.4
Operating Data			4.8			
Operating Data	:		1			3.5
Periodic Mainto	nanco		7. A.			4.0
Periodic Mainte Lubrication	Hance	$\frac{\lambda_{i}}{\lambda_{i}} = \frac{\lambda_{i}}{\lambda_{i}} + \frac{\lambda_{i}}{\lambda_{i}} = \frac{\lambda_{i}}{\lambda_{i}} + \frac{\lambda_{i}}{\lambda_{i}} = \frac{\lambda_{i}}{\lambda$	o de la companya de l	ting.		4.0
						4.1
Packing	:					4.2
Belts		HORSENS Liberation				4.3
Vibration Analys	SIS		1000 s 1000 s			4.4
			-7			
Trouble Shooting						5.0
Plugging of Scr		et				5.1
Motor Overload	ing	2				5.2
	!			Salar Contract Contra		
<u>Maintenance</u>						6.0
Replacing the S	Screen Ba	sket	\$678\)			6.1
Removing Roto	r					6.2
Packing			\$ 15 m	अही सहित		6.3
Replacing Pack	ing Sleev	e ·				6.4
Replacing Bear	ings					6.5
V-Belts and Sh	_					6.6
Mechanical Sea			W.			6.7
Safeunit Seal W		nitor and C	Contro	ni		6.8
	:	aries saring v	er i juli k			0.0
Spare and Repa	air Parte		137			7.0
Ordering Repair						
- ·		orte (Carlos				7.1
Recommended	Spare Pa	ائىيىنىڭ كاللە ئىلىنىڭ ئىلىنى				7.2
Accombly Design	ina t	Same I ist				
						8.0
Bill of Materials		D				
Assembly/Manu	itacturing	Drawing		그런 경화 중국 그 사이		

PRESSURE SCREEN

Certification Sheet

VOITH, INC. 2620 E. Glendale Appleton, WI 54915 Tel (414) 731-7724 Telefax (414) 731-0240

)	Telefax (414) 731-0240
	I.D.	CUSTOMER KIMBERLY CLARK CORP. SIZE & TYPE 25 PRESSURE SCREEN ADDRESS (ORDER) LEE, MA CUST. DESIGNATION 18 P.M. HEADBOX SCREEN ADDRESS (INSTALL) SAME SERIAL NO.(S)* 3014 CUST. ORDER NO. LGN-01376G VOITH JOB NO. 592-9232 / 17989 CUST. EQUIP. NO. ORDER DATE 5-26-94 CERTIFIED BY TITLE SENIOR DESIGN ENGINEER
	APPLICATION	INSTALLATION DWGD36-130083_ BSKT DWGBSKT TYPEVVP/N
	MATL	WETTED PARTS: CAST <u>316</u> WELDED <u>316L</u>
;	DRIVE	DRIVE BY VOITH POWERBAND NO. & SIZE (1) 3/5V2240 & (1) 4/5V2240 C.D. 60.44 MOTOR SHEAVE 7 GR 11.8 O.D. BORE 3.375 KW 0.88 X 0.19 DRIVEN SHEAVE 7 GR 50.0 O.D. BORE 4.000 KW 1.00 X 0.50
	MOTOR	MOTOR BY CUSTOMER FRAME 444TZ HP 75 RPM 900 VOLTS 460 PHASE 3 HERTZ 60 MOTOR SHAFT DIA. 3.375 KW 0.88 X 0.44
	OPTIONS	FURNISHED ONLY IF MARKED [X] METAL TO METAL ACCEPTS FLANGE (ALASKAN) [X] ELECTROPOLISH (ACCEPTS ONLY) [X] ELECTRONIC PRESSURE TRANSMITTERS
	REMARKS	*ALWAYS SPECIFY UNIT SERIAL NO. WHEN ORDERING SPARE PARTS